ability to alter contractual rates earned on financial assets or paid on
liabilities in response to changes in market interest rates. Basis risk refers
to the potential for change in the underlying relationship between market rates
or indices, which subsequently result in a narrowing of the spread earned on a
loan or investment relative to its cost of funds. Option risk arises from
"embedded options" present in many financial instruments such as interest rate
options, loan prepayment options and deposit early withdrawal options. These
provide customers and investors opportunities to take advantage of directional
changes in rates, which could have an adverse impact on the Corporation's margin
performance. Embedded options are complex risk positions that are difficult to
predict and offset, and are a significant component of the interest rate risk
exposure for the Corporation.

   Based on immediate parallel shocks, the Corporation's earnings at-risk to
rising interest rates, versus base-case, has improved. The Corporation's
12-month pretax earnings sensitivity profile is as follows:

   Immediate Change in Rates
------------------------------------------------------------------------------
(In millions)   +200 bp   +100 bp   -50 bp   -100 bp
------------------------------------------------------------------------------
March 31, 2003   $281   $242   $(227)   $(450)
------------------------------------------------------------------------------
December 3l, 2002   $165   $100   $ (89)   $(177)
------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   The increase in measured exposure to falling interest rates, and
corresponding increase in benefit derived from rising rates, reflects
management's decision to position the balance sheet more defensively for a
potential increase in interest rates. The change in risk position effected over
the past year included a more defensive investment portfolio and a longer
duration wholesale funding posture. In the table above, the Corporation has
provided disclosure of the immediate parallel shock of a -100 basis point rate